(b) General penalty. If no definite fine or penalty is provided for a violation and except as 13 

otherwise provided in section 1-14, any person who shall be convicted of a violation of any such 14 

section may, for each offense, be fined in a sum not more than nine hundred ninety-nine dollars 15 

($999.00) or jailed not to exceed three hundred (300) daysseven hundred fifty dollars ($750.00) or 16 

jailed not to exceed one hundred twenty (120) days, or both so fined and jailed. However, any 17 

municipal offense that prohibits the same conduct as an offense under state law shall not be subject to 18

[...]

(a) Class 1 offenses.  28 

(1) Certain offenses present an increased risk of harm to the community and therefore, in 29 

the interest of public safety, any person convicted of a class 1 offense may, for each offense, be fined 30 

in a sum not more than nine hundred ninety-nine dollars ($999.00) or jailed not to exceed three 31 

hundred sixty-four (364) days, or both so fined and jailed.  32 

(2) Class 1 offenses shall include the following: 33 

a. Bias-motivated offenses, as defined in section 14-71(a)(2). 34 

b. Sexually-motivated offenses, as defined in section 14-71-(a)(9).